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Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the 
PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
of the Village of Hobart will meet on Monday, March 11th, 

2024, at 5:00 P.M. at the Hobart Village Office. NOTICE OF 
POSTING: Posted this 8th day of March 2024 at the Hobart 

Village Office, 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd and on the village’s 
website. 

 
MEETING NOTICE – PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Date/Time: Monday, March 11, 2024 (5:00 P.M.) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. 
3. Approval of the Minutes – January 15th, 2024 
4. Public comments on non-agenda items. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Review and Discuss Residents Request to Change Wyldberry Way From a Private Road Status 
to a Public Right of Way. 
Staff will present Request and go through steps and requirements to accept a private road to a public Right Of Way. 
 
6. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Review and Discuss the Lowering of the Speed Limit on S. Pine Tree Road. 
Staff is proposing lowering the speed limit on S. Pine Tree Road from Orlando Drive to Nathan Drive from the current 45 mph to 35 mph 
upon completion of the proposed re-construction and upgrades to the road in 2024. 
 
7. UPDATE – Director and Activity Reports 
The activity report agenda item allows Village Staff to inform the Committee and Public of any new or time-sensitive information.  Activity 
Reports may be given verbally and/or in writing.  
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator 
 
MEMBERS: Vanya Koepke (Village Board), Dave Dillenburg (Village Board), Dave Baranczyk, Dan Deruyter, Don Dahlstrom, Kevin 
Gannon, Ron Hieronimczak, James Kubalak 
 
NOTE: Page numbers refer to the meeting packet. All agenda and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any person 
wishing to attend, who, because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact the Village Clerk-Treasurer at 920-869-
1011 with as much advanced notice as possible. There may be a quorum of the Village Board of Trustees in attendance at this meeting, 
although no official Board action or discussion will take place. 



 

PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE AGENDA – JANUARY 15TH 2023 - PAGE 1 
 

 
 
 

Village of Hobart Public Works & Utilities Advisory Committee Minutes 
Hobart Village Office; 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 

 
Date/Time: Monday, January 15th 2024 (5:00 P.M.) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 

1. Call to order/Roll Call  
a. Meeting was called to order by Dave Dillingburg at 5:02pm. Roll Call: Dave Dillenburg, Dave Baranczyk, Don 

Dahlstrom, Kevin Gannon, Ron Hieronimczak, James Kubalak present. Dan Deruyter arrived at 5:15pm.  
Vanya Koepke was excused.  

2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. 
a. Motion by Ron Hieronimczak, seconded by Dave Baranczyk. All in Favor, Motion passed 

3. Public comments on non-agenda items. 
a. No Comments from the public 

 
ACTION ITEMS 

4. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Review and Discuss Job Description for proposed Foreman position within the Public Works 
Department. 

a. Staff presented a draft of the proposed Forman’s job description. The committee suggested a few changes for 
staff to correct. This position will be offered from within the current Public Works staff when the position is 
open. 

i. Motion by Kevin Gannon, seconded by Don Dahlstrom to approve the draft with changes as 
discussed. All in Favor, Motion passed. 

 
5. UPDATE – Director and Activity Reports 

a. Director of Public Works and Utilities, Jerry Lancelle, updated the committee on various projects and current  
operations. 

 
6. ADJOURNMENT 

a. Motion by Don Dahlstrom, seconded by Kevin Gannon to adjourn.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 
5:42pm. 
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SpeedStat-130 Page 1

MetroCount Traffic Executive
Speed Statistics

SpeedStat-130 -- English (ENU)

Datasets: 
Site: [S. Pinetree Rd] 100' North of Intersection
Attribute: N. of Autumn Joy
Direction: 7 - North bound A>B, South bound B>A. Lane: 2
Survey Duration: 12:16 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022,
Zone:
File: S. Pinetree Rd 0 2022-04-22 0840.EC2 (Plus )
Identifier: U783CVFG MC56-L5 [MC55] (c)Microcom 19Oct04
Algorithm: Factory default axle (v5.08)
Data type: Axle sensors - Paired (Class/Speed/Count)

Profile:
Filter time: 12:17 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022 (9.84929)
Included classes: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
Speed range: 6 - 99 mph.
Direction: North, East, South, West (bound), P = North, Lane = 0-16
Separation: Headway > 0 sec, Span 0 - 328.084 ft
Name: Default Profile
Scheme: Vehicle classification (Scheme F3)
Units: Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile: Vehicles = 10227 / 10273 (99.55%)

SpeedStat-130 Page 1



SpeedStat-130 Page 2

Speed Statistics
  
SpeedStat-130
Site: S. Pinetree Rd.2.3NS 
Description: 100' North of Intersection
Filter time: 12:17 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022 
Scheme: Vehicle classification (Scheme F3)
Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 - 328.084) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 10227
Posted speed limit = 45 mph, Exceeding = 3201 (31.30%), Mean Exceeding = 49.42 mph
Maximum = 80.1 mph, Minimum = 8.6 mph, Mean = 39.3 mph
85% Speed = 48.65 mph, 95% Speed = 50.44 mph, Median = 41.16 mph
12 mph Pace = 39 - 51, Number in Pace = 5600 (54.76%)
Variance = 90.36, Standard Deviation = 9.51 mph

Speed Bins (Partial days)

  Speed   |      Bin      |     Below     |     Above     |  Energy   |   vMult | n * vMult
  0 -   6 |      0 0.000% |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
  6 -  12 |      4 0.039% |      4 0.039% |  10223 100.0% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 12 -  19 |      8 0.078% |     12 0.117% |  10215 99.88% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 19 -  25 |   1515 14.81% |   1527 14.93% |   8700 85.07% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 25 -  31 |    468 4.576% |   1995 19.51% |   8232 80.49% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 31 -  37 |   1861 18.20% |   3856 37.70% |   6371 62.30% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 37 -  43 |   2343 22.91% |   6199 60.61% |   4028 39.39% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 43 -  50 |   2666 26.07% |   8865 86.68% |   1362 13.32% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 50 -  56 |   1221 11.94% |  10086 98.62% |    141 1.379% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 56 -  62 |     94 0.919% |  10180 99.54% |     47 0.460% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 62 -  68 |     43 0.420% |  10223 100.0% |      4 0.039% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 68 -  75 |      0 0.000% |  10223 100.0% |      4 0.039% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 75 -  81 |      4 0.039% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 81 -  87 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 87 -  93 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 93 -  99 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 99 - 106 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
106 - 112 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
112 - 118 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
118 - 124 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00

Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00

Speed limit fields (Partial days)

    | Limit                     |     Below     |     Above    
  0 | 45 (PSL)                  |   7026  68.7% |   3201  31.3%

SpeedStat-130 Page 2
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